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The following communication, dated 15 March 2012, is being circulated at the request of the delegations of Hong Kong, China and New Zealand.

_______________


This document reproduces the questions addressed to the Parties and the responses submitted.

Questions from the Delegation of Japan

Trade Environment

Trade in Services and Investment

1. Paragraph 12, page 8, while the Investment chapter is not established in the New Zealand-Hong Kong, China Comprehensive Economic Partnership Agreement (the CEP Agreement), according to the website of New Zealand's government, the document entitled "Key Outcomes:  New Zealand-Hong Kong, China CEP Agreement" states that the negotiations towards an investment protocol to the CEP are to be completed within two years of entry into force of the CEP (1 January 2011).  

(a) Japan would appreciate information on how this negotiation process has proceeded so far.


Negotiations have proceeded well, with the aim of working to reach a conclusion in 2012.

(b) The document further states that this protocol will be drafted with reference to the New Zealand-China FTA.  Can New Zealand explain the background for this?


The New Zealand-China FTA provides an example of a recent agreement containing investment provisions.
Services

Movement of natural persons

2. Paragraph 70, page 23, pursuant to the letter exchanged between the Parties on 29 March 2010, the Parties' commitments in respect of "Independent service suppliers" and "installers or servicers" made in accordance with Article 4 of Chapter 14 (Movement of Business Persons) are subject to review one year after the entry into force of the CEPA.  

(a) Japan would like to know whether the Parties have already started the review of commitments or not. 


The Parties are currently undertaking work in relation to this area.

(b) Under Article 3 (definitions) and the Schedules set out in Annex I to Chapter 14, what kind of concrete activities are the "Independent service suppliers" and the "installers or servicers" assumed to be engaged in? 


Chapter 14, Article 3(d) makes clear that an "installer or servicer" is a natural person of a Party who is an installer or servicer of machinery and/or equipment, where such installation and/or servicing by the supplying company is a condition of purchase of the said machinery or equipment.  It goes on to specify that an "installer and servicer" cannot perform services which are not related to the service activity which is the subject of the contract.


Hong Kong, China and New Zealand did not attempt to define "independent service supplier" (ISS) in the Agreement, as no specific commitments have yet been included with respect to this category of business persons.

3. Paragraph 71, page 23, are there any relevant laws or regulations in both Parties that ensure fulfillment of the obligation under paragraph 2 of Article 5 of Chapter 14 (i.e. a Party should, within ten working days of receipt of an application for temporary entry, either make a decision or inform the applicant when the decision will be made)?


Immigration New Zealand Timeliness Standards provide for Immigration New Zealand to contact an applicant within 10 working days of receiving an application, either with a decision on or an estimated processing time.


In the case of Hong Kong, China, paragraph 2 of Article 5 of Chapter 14 is implemented by internal instructions within the enforcement department, i.e. the Immigration Department.

4. Paragraph 72, page 23, is there a basic policy regarding the commitments of different categories of business persons that should be made under FTAs?  If relevant information has already been announced, Japan would be interested if this could be provided.


No such announcement has been made by New Zealand.  Examples of New Zealand's approach to commitments in this area can be found in its recent FTA agreements.


Hong Kong, China takes into account, among other factors, the interests of Hong Kong, China and those of its trading partners in making commitments of different categories of business persons under individual FTAs.  There is no "basic policy" as such as to which commitments should be made under FTAs.
5. Paragraph 73, page 24, Japan would like to know the details of the "economic needs test" such as criteria and procedures that Hong Kong, China implements for servicers and installers.


Please refer to the answer to question 9(b).
Regulatory Provisions

Recognition

6. Paragraph 93, page 29, with regard to paragraph 1 of Article 10 of Chapter 13, as a matter of fact, have the Parties ever recognized education or experience obtained, requirements met, licenses or certification granted in the Area of the other Party? 


The New Zealand Qualifications Authority (NZQA) and the Hong Kong Council for Accreditation of Academic and Vocational Qualifications Office have a good relationship.  NZQA examines and evaluates international qualifications (including from Hong Kong, China) on a case‑by‑case basis for further study, employment, professional registration and immigration purposes.  Professional registration and licensing bodies have also worked together, including in the context of the development and implementation of the APEC registers for engineers and architects.

(a) With regard to paragraph 5 of Article 10 of Chapter 13, have the Parties actually conducted such dialogue between their regulators and/or relevant industry bodies?


See answer to question 6 above.

(b) What are specific sectors or occupations, if any, in which the Parties are interested for recognition?


The Agreement only entered into force at the start of 2011, so work is still underway to identify priorities in this area (other than the work referred to in the response to question 11 above).
Questions from the Delegation of the Separate Customs Territory of Taiwan, Penghu, Kinmen and Matsu

Trade Environment

Trade in Services and Investment

7. Page 6, paragraph 10, according to Chart I.5, Hong Kong, China ran a surplus with New Zealand in bilateral commercial services trade during the period 2000-2009.

(a) Since the signing of the Agreement in March 2010, what changes have occurred in bilateral trade in commercial services?


The Agreement was signed in March 2010 and entered into force on 1 January 2011.  Commercial services statistics that could indicate any changes in bilateral services trade are not yet available.

(b) Is New Zealand concerned about the possibility of its commercial services trade deficit with Hong Kong, China becoming greater?  How has this problem been addressed?


The commitments under the Agreement provide a higher degree of certainty and predictability for companies engaged in services trade in either direction, so offer benefits and new opportunities for both sides.  From the point of view of New Zealand services suppliers, the Agreement offers improved opportunities in a range of areas, including professional services (such as architectural, engineering and integrated engineering services), business services (such as technical testing and services related to management consulting), distribution, education, environmental services and several aspects of transport and transport-related services.  It also includes commitments to facilitate the movement of business people.  Following entry-into-force of the Agreement, New Zealand undertook a range of activities to promote awareness and understanding among its business community of the opportunities available under the Agreement.  These included preparation and dissemination of information on the Agreement on a publicly available website, as well as holding a series of business seminars throughout New Zealand.  Looking ahead, New Zealand has already begun discussions with Hong Kong, China about operationalizing the review provisions in Chapter 8 of the Services Chapter, with a view to continuing to expand the opportunities available to our services suppliers to grow their trade links with Hong Kong, China counterparts.
8. Page 22, paragraph 64, Article 1 of Chapter 13 (Trade in Services) provides its objectives and also recognizes the rights of the Parties to provide and fund public services.

(a) How do the Parties define "public services"? 


The Parties did not include a definition of "public services" in the Agreement.

(b) Could the Parties please provide examples of these "public services" in their respective domestic practices?


Some examples of areas in which New Zealand provides and funds public services are outlined in Chapter 13, Annex II (II-NZ-2).  In Hong Kong, China's case, some examples can be found in Chapter 13, Annex II (II-HKC-1).
Movement of natural persons

9. Page 24, paragraph 73, as indicated, Hong Kong, China's Annex I Schedule to Chapter 14 includes an economic needs test for servicers and installers of machinery and equipment.

(a) Why did New Zealand's Annex I Schedule to Chapter 14 not also include Hong Kong, China's economic needs test for servicers and installers?


New Zealand does not currently apply an economic needs test to this category of business persons.

(b) In addition to the economic benefits test and labour market test mentioned in footnote 24 to Hong Kong, China's Annex I Schedule to Chapter 14, what other standards are included in the economic needs test? How does Hong Kong, China determine the standards for these tests in its domestic practice?


The economic needs test comprises economic benefits test (i.e. whether the person can make a substantial contribution to Hong Kong, China’s economy) and labour market test (i.e. whether the person possesses a skill, knowledge or expertise that is not readily available locally).


Under Hong Kong, China's prevailing General Employment Policy, to fulfil the economic needs test, the following criteria, among others, have to be met:

a. the applicant has a good education background, normally a first degree in the relevant field, but in special circumstances, good technical qualifications, proven professional abilities and/or relevant experience and achievements supported by documentary evidence may also be accepted;

b. there is a genuine job vacancy;

c. the applicant has a confirmed offer of employment and is employed in a job relevant to his academic qualifications or working experience that cannot be readily taken up by the local work force;  and

d. the remuneration package including income, accommodation, medical and other fringe benefits is broadly commensurate with the prevailing market level for professionals in Hong Kong, China.


In conducting the assessment, the Immigration Department may make reference to labour market statistics and consult relevant government departments or professional bodies on individual cases as necessary.  Each application will be considered on its individual merits.
Liberalization Commitments 

Sector-specific commitments

New Zealand
10. Page 26, paragraph 84, as indicated, the Agreement liberalizes all of New Zealand's 46 sub-sectors of business services. Of these, 26 sub-sectors are fully liberalized while some others remain subject to certain reservations. According to pages 185 and 186 (II-NZ-6) of Annex II to Chapter 13 of the Agreement, the schedule of New Zealand shows that 12 business sub-sectors are subject to "GATS-floor" types of reservations, including "other computer services (including CPC 845, 849)."

(a) Could New Zealand please explain why it has chosen to maintain certain reservations for "other computer services (including CPC 845, 849)" and not fully liberalized these sub-sectors in the same way as Hong Kong, China?


New Zealand's commitments in these areas reflect the particular circumstances of the sector concerned, as well as the overall balance of outcomes in the negotiations, including with respect to commitments in other relevant sectors and sub-sectors.

(b) Does New Zealand have any policy plans to provide assistance to and/or open up these sub-sectors in the future?


There are no current plans.
Dispute Settlement

11. Page 31, paragraph 109, as indicated, Article 3 (Choice of Forum) of Chapter 16 of the Agreement provides that in the case of a dispute involving the Agreement and another Agreement to which both Parties are party, the complaining Party shall have the right to select the forum in which to resolve the dispute and the forum selected shall be used to the exclusion of other possible fora in respect of the dispute.

(a) Does "another Agreement" in Article 3 of the Agreement include the Dispute Settlement Understanding of the WTO?


Yes.

(b) Could the Parties please provide examples of Agreements that might fall within the scope of "another Agreement" as stipulated in Article 3?


Examples of agreements that might fall within the scope of "another agreement" as stipulated in Article 3 include trade and economic agreements to which both Parties are party, including the GATT, GATS, Customs Valuation Agreement, SPS Agreement, TBT Agreement and TRIPS Agreement.
Questions from the Delegation of the United States

Standards

12. Paragraph 34, page 17, we would appreciate further explanation from the Parties on how the Agreement "enhances the implementation" of the WTO SPS Agreement. 


An objective of the Chapter is to uphold and enhance the implementation of the WTO SPS Agreement.  The SPS Chapter of the Agreement provides the opportunity to spell out how the WTO SPS Agreement rights and obligations, while still maintained, will be applied in the bilateral trade and economic relationship.  It provides for a structured cooperative arrangement with practical and pragmatic implementation mechanisms; and a basis for a degree of formality in arrangements on SPS matters in areas where both Parties agree some level of commitment may be warranted and should be recorded.


Would the Parties please explain why it was necessary to include Article 4 in Chapter 7?  Were the Parties concerned that the commitments in this bilateral Agreement would undermine the balance of rights and obligations under the WTO SPS Agreement?


Article 4 of Chapter 7 is a standard reaffirmation of both Parties' continuing obligation to abide by the WTO SPS Agreement provisions.  It specifically highlights the fact that Chapter 7 or any Implementing Arrangements will not limit the rights or obligations of the Parties pursuant to the WTO SPS Agreement.  As can be seen in other Articles of Chapter 7 such as Articles 7 and 8, the commitments in Chapter 7 of the Agreement are consistent with the WTO SPS Agreement and would not undermine the balance of rights and obligations under the WTO SPS Agreement.
13. Paragraph 35, page 17, we note that the Agreement envisions the negotiation of a number of implementing arrangements (Chapter 7, Article 6) in various areas, including regionalization and equivalence.  Have there been any implementing arrangements negotiated since the Agreement entered into force in January 2011?  If so, could the Parties please explain those implementing arrangements?  If not, why not?


No Implementing Arrangements have been negotiated since the Agreement entered into force, other than that on Competent Authorities and Contact Points.  The Parties have seen no need yet to negotiate any other implementing arrangements.


With regard to Chapter 7, Article 7 on equivalence, we note that there is no mention of the SPS Committee Decision on Equivalence.  Do New Zealand and Hong Kong, China intend to base their work on principles and procedures in Article 7.2 on that document as well as the relevant work of the three sisters?


Yes.

14. Paragraph 36, page 17, with regard to Chapter 7, Article 8 on regionalization, we note that there is no mention of the SPS Committee Decision on Regionalization.  Do New Zealand and Hong Kong, China intend to base their work on principles and procedures in Article 8.2 on that document as well as the relevant work of the three sisters?


Yes.


With regard to Chapter 7, Article 9 on verification, do New Zealand and Hong Kong, China intend to base their work on principles and procedures in Article 9.2 on the relevant work of the three sisters?


Yes.

Services

15. Article 15 of Chapter 13 carves Mode 4 out from application of the Chapter's obligations on national treatment, market access, local presence, and MFN treatment.  Although a separate chapter on movement of business persons exists within the Agreement (Chapter 14) that chapter does not replicate the same disciplines provided for in Articles 4, 5, 6, and 12 of Chapter 13.  For example, a Party remains free to engage in nationality-based discrimination against Mode 4 services suppliers of the other Party, once they have been admitted into the Party’s territory pursuant to the commitments in Chapter 14.  Similarly, Parties are free to place limitations on the value of these suppliers' services transactions, or on the quantity of their output.

(a) Why did Parties choose to exclude Mode 4 entirely from application of the Agreement’s services obligations on national treatment, market access, local presence, and MFN treatment?


The CEP Agreement structure provides for specific services commitments for Modes 1-3 to be scheduled under a negative listing approach pursuant to Chapter 13 and specific commitments for Mode 4 to be scheduled under a positive listing approach pursuant to Chapter 14.  Chapter 14 covers provisions applicable to the movement of business persons (such as Article 4 regarding "Grant of Temporary Entry").  These extend not only to the movement of business persons engaged in the conduct of trade in services, but also to those engaged in the conduct of trade in goods and investment.  It also encompasses other provisions related to the movement of business persons such as streamlined and transparent procedures (Articles 5 and 6).

(b) Article 7 of Chapter 13 is entitled "Application of Articles 4, 5, 6 and 12."  The provision in Article 15 relating to Mode 4 (Art. 15.3) speaks directly and exclusively to the application of these articles, yet has been placed in an article entitled "Miscellaneous Provisions."  Curiously, why is that?


This follows logically from the structure of the Agreement, with Article 7 primarily concerned with matters integral to Chapter 13, while Article 15 covers a broader range of matters, including the relationship between Chapter 13 and other parts of the Agreement.

(c) How does the exclusion of Mode 4 entirely from Chapter 13's non-discrimination obligations cohere with GATS Article V.1, which requires that an economic integration agreement both provide for the absence and elimination of substantially all discrimination and not provide for the a priori exclusion of any mode of supply?


There is no a priori exclusion of any mode of supply.  Parties' specific Mode 4 commitments are dealt with under Article 4 of Chapter 14 (Movement of Business Persons) and its annexes.  The Parties' commitments exceeded their Mode 4 commitments under the GATS, in terms of, among others, sectoral coverage and types of business persons covered.

16. Article 4 of Chapter 13 (Market Access) replicates only five of the six disciplines contains in GATS Article XVI.  It does not include the obligation (contained in GATS Art. XVI.2.(f)) to refrain from imposing limitations on foreign capital participation, one of the most prevalent and restrictive barriers to Mode 3 services trade.

(a) Why did Parties choose not to include a discipline in the Agreement analogous to Article XVI.2.(f) of the GATS?


The Parties considered that equity restrictions and limitations targeting foreigners are discriminatory in nature, and hence should more appropriately be addressed and scheduled under national treatment limitations under Article 5.
(b) Do Parties believe the protections (and potential liberalization) afforded by an obligation along the lines of GATS Art. XVI.2.(f) are achieved by another provision within their Agreement?


Please refer to the answer to question 16(a) above.

17. Paragraph 72 of the Factual Presentation (at footnote 16) notes that Hong Kong, China has excluded a number of sectors from its commitments for the temporary entry of intra‑corporate transferees.

(a) Could Hong Kong, China explain why, from a trade and economic policy perspective, it is desirable to permit intra-corporate transferees in some sectors, but not in others?


Commitments on intra-corporate transferees are made having regard to, amongst others, specific circumstances of individual sectors and commitments made under other modes of supply, as well as the overall balance of the negotiations.

(b) How do Hong Kong, China's commitments on intra-corporate transferees in this Agreement (in particular with respect to its sectoral exclusions) compare to its commitments under the GATS?


Hong Kong, China's specific commitments for intra-corporate transferees (ICT) under the Agreement go well beyond Hong Kong, China's existing commitments under the GATS in terms of service coverage.

18. Footnote 16 (to paragraph 72 of the Factual Presentation) also notes that New Zealand's Annex I Schedule to Chapter 14 "indicates specifically that its GATS commitments also apply to the services suppliers from Hong Kong, China."

(a) Why is this provision in New Zealand's Annex I Schedule necessary?  Under what circumstances would New Zealand's GATS commitments not apply to service suppliers from Hong Kong, China (or for that matter, to suppliers from any other WTO Member)?


This provision is included for the avoidance of doubt.

(b) Is the purpose of this provision in New Zealand's Schedule to incorporate New Zealand’s GATS commitments into Chapter 14 of the Agreement?


Please refer to the answer to question 18(a) above.

19. In Article 10.5 of Chapter 13, the Parties have agreed to facilitate dialogue between regulatory and/or industry bodies on recognition matters.


What steps have Parties taken to implement Article 10.5?  What "early outcomes" have been achieved to date as a result of the Article 10.5 process? 


Please refer to the answer to question 6 above.

__________
( In English only.






